OREICEY

Practical
Statistics

for Data Scientists

El‘nﬂ%ﬁ%ﬂ%éﬁﬂ@?&ﬁﬁéﬁﬁ% (&

1y /

I
/
Ui




rractical
EJTI._HT.ZFJT.‘.E;E{
for Lata Soentiss
.

-.

I 7 : _.I
iy,
4 i

AT




E SRR R
ARGt vew

Practical Statistics for Data Scientists

Peter Bruce, Andrew Bruce #

. ®
T == a RBactnn o« Earnham . c’ebastopol . Tokyo O REILLY

Media, Inc. 34X R B9 K 2 H bR A Bl

MR REXFiuwmit



BB ER % B (CIP) 8 #7

T 1) B8 B2 R SE G 3 & - 3 S0/ (3D 1R A -
#i & 7 (Peter Bruce), (£) & @& . fi & 7 (Andrew
Bruce)# . — EIA. — R L AR B RS A, 2018.2
4 44 J5. 3 : Practical Statistics for Data Scientists
ISBN 978 —-7-5641-7529-0

I.Om- 0.0% - @%- II.0%KIt*-
X . OCs

o R A B R CIP 84 4% (2017) 56 296213 5

B :10-2017-430 5

© 2017 by O'Reilly Media, Inc.

Reprint of the English Edition, jointly published by O'Reilly Media, Inc. and Southeast University Press,
2018. Authorized reprint of the original English edition, 2017 O'Reilly Media, Inc., the owner of all
rights to publish and sell the same.

All rights reserved including the rights of reproduction in whole or in part in any form.
¥ L BB O'Reilly Media, Inc. 3 5& 2017,

ELHP Ml R d kS RAL R 2018, bR EP AR 49 iR A 4K £ 13 B R R A Ao 4 B AR 8h BT
#H # —— O'Reilly Media, Inc.#9#% 7 ,

WA ARBEEAET ABGEAESPLEERFRMEABXEH

TET [ 800 2 R B S G 2 R B O

& AT . PR R

#o db: FARCURERE 25 HR4E 210096
oM A ILE

] fit: http//www .seupress.com

B, T MR {4 : press@ seupress.com

BN T Rk = BRI R F]
: 787 K X980 K 16 FF A
: 20

: 392 TF

: 20184F 2 A% 1R

: 2018 4F 2 A 55 1 YED kil

: ISBN 978 -7 —-5641-17529-0

: 84.00 JG

MAEIDFNBAHI
S SFERME

A BEGEE RN SRS AR, BiE(EE . 025- 83791830



We would like to dedicate this book to the memories of our parents Victor G. Bruce and

Nancy C. Bruce, who cultivated a passion for math and science; and to our early men-

tors John W. Tukey and Julian Simon, and our lifelong friend Geoff Watson, who helped
inspire us to pursue a career in statistics.



Preface

This book is aimed at the data scientist with some familiarity with the R program-
ming language, and with some prior (perhaps spotty or ephemeral) exposure to sta-
tistics. Both of us came to the world of data science from the world of statistics, so we
have some appreciation of the contribution that statistics can make to the art of data
science. At the same time, we are well aware of the limitations of traditional statistics
instruction: statistics as a discipline is a century and a half old, and most statistics
textbooks and courses are laden with the momentum and inertia of an ocean liner.

Two goals underlie this book:

« To lay out, in digestible, navigable, and easily referenced form, key concepts from
statistics that are relevant to data science.

« To explain which concepts are important and useful from a data science perspec-
tive, which are less so, and why.

What to Expect

Key Terms

Data science is a fusion of multiple disciplines, including statistics, computer science,
information technology, and domain-specific fields. As a result, several different
terms could be used to reference a given concept. Key terms and their synonyms will
be highlighted throughout the book in a sidebar such as this.

Conventions Used in This Book

The following typographical conventions are used in this book:

Xiii



Italic
Indicates new terms, URLs, email addresses, filenames, and file extensions.

Constant width
Used for program listings, as well as within paragraphs to refer to program ele-
ments such as variable or function names, databases, data types, environment
variables, statements, and keywords.

Constant width bold
Shows commands or other text that should be typed literally by the user.

Constant width italic
Shows text that should be replaced with user-supplied values or by values deter-
mined by context.

This element signifies a tip or suggestion.

This element signifies a general note.

This element indicates a warning or caution.

\

Using Code Examples

Supplemental material (code examples, exercises, etc.) is available for download at
https://github.com/andrewgbruce/statistics-for-data-scientists.

This book is here to help you get your job done. In general, if example code is offered
with this book, you may use it in your programs and documentation. You do not
need to contact us for permission unless you're reproducing a significant portion of
the code. For example, writing a program that uses several chunks of code from this
book does not require permission. Selling or distributing a CD-ROM of examples
from O’Reilly books does require permission. Answering a question by citing this
book and quoting example code does not require permission. Incorporating a signifi-

xiv | Preface



cant amount of example code from this book into your product’s documentation does
require permission.

We appreciate, but do not require, attribution. An attribution usually includes the
title, author, publisher, and ISBN. For example: “Practical Statistics for Data Scientists
by Peter Bruce and Andrew Bruce (O’Reilly). Copyright 2017 Peter Bruce and
Andrew Bruce, 978-1-491-95296-2”

If you feel your use of code examples falls outside fair use or the permission given
above, feel free to contact us at permissions@oreilly.com.

Safari® Books Online

-+ Safari Books Online is an on-demand digital library that deliv-
1 ¢l | ers expert content in both book and video form from the
world’s leading authors in technology and business.

Technology professionals, software developers, web designers, and business and crea-
tive professionals use Safari Books Online as their primary resource for research,
problem solving, learning, and certification training.

Safari Books Online offers a range of plans and pricing for enterprise, government,
education, and individuals.

Members have access to thousands of books, training videos, and prepublication
manuscripts in one fully searchable database from publishers like O’Reilly Media,
Prentice Hall Professional, Addison-Wesley Professional, Microsoft Press, Sams, Que,
Peachpit Press, Focal Press, Cisco Press, John Wiley & Sons, Syngress, Morgan Kauf-
mann, IBM Redbooks, Packt, Adobe Press, FT Press, Apress, Manning, New Riders,
McGraw-Hill, Jones & Bartlett, Course Technology, and hundreds more. For more
information about Safari Books Online, please visit us online.

How to Contact Us

Please address comments and questions concerning this book to the publisher:

O'Reilly Media, Inc.

1005 Gravenstein Highway North

Sebastopol, CA 95472

800-998-9938 (in the United States or Canada)
707-829-0515 (international or local)
707-829-0104 (fax)

Preface | xv



We have a web page for this book, where we list errata, examples, and any additional
information. You can access this page at http://bit.ly/practicalStats_for_DataScientists.

To comment or ask technical questions about this book, send email to bookques-
tions@oreilly.com.

For more information about our books, courses, conferences, and news, see our web-
site at http://www.oreilly.com.

Find us on Facebook: http://facebook.com/oreilly
Follow us on Twitter: http://twitter.com/oreillymedia

Watch us on YouTube: http://www.youtube.com/oreillymedia

Acknowledgments

The authors acknowledge the many people who helped make this book a reality.

Gerhard Pilcher, CEO of the data mining firm Elder Research, saw early drafts of the
book and gave us detailed and helpful corrections and comments. Likewise, Anya
McGuirk and Wei Xiao, statisticians at SAS, and Jay Hilfiger, fellow O’Reilly author,
provided helpful feedback on initial drafts of the book.

At O'Reilly, Shannon Cutt has shepherded us through the publication process with
good cheer and the right amount of prodding, while Kristen Brown smoothly took
our book through the production phase. Rachel Monaghan and Eliahu Sussman cor-
rected and improved our writing with care and patience, while Ellen Troutman-Zaig
prepared the index. We also thank Marie Beaugureau, who initiated our project at
O'Reilly, as well as Ben Bengfort, O'Reilly author and statistics.com instructor, who
introduced us to O’Reilly.

We, and this book, have also benefited from the many conversations Peter has had
over the years with Galit Shmueli, coauthor on other book projects.

Finally, we would like to especially thank Elizabeth Bruce and Deborah Donnell,
whose patience and support made this endeavor possible.

xvi | Preface



Table of Contents

Preface. . L. 15 TS ANy ey RN 1+ = 30 ¢ ahesk. xiii
1. Exploratory Data Analysis...........c.covvenn. W GV T ERRC BT 47 COM,
Elements of Structured Data 2
Further Reading 4
Rectangular Data 5
Data Frames and Indexes 6
Nonrectangular Data Structures 7
Further Reading 8
Estimates of Location 8
Mean g
Median and Robust Estimates 10
Example: Location Estimates of Population and Murder Rates 12
Further Reading 13
Estimates of Variability 13
Standard Deviation and Related Estimates 15
Estimates Based on Percentiles 14
Example: Variability Estimates of State Population 18
Further Reading 19
Exploring the Data Distribution 19
Percentiles and Boxplots 20
Frequency Table and Histograms 21
Density Estimates 24
Further Reading 26
Exploring Binary and Categorical Data 26
Mode 28
Expected Value 28
Further Reading 29




Weibull Distribution
Further Reading
Summary

. Statistical Experiments and Significance Testing..............

A/B Testing
Why Have a Control Group?
Why Just A/B? Why Not C, D...2
For Further Reading
Hypothesis Tests
The Null Hypothesis
Alternative Hypothesis
One-Way, Two-Way Hypothesis Test
Further Reading
Resampling
Permutation Test
Example: Web Stickiness
Exhaustive and Bootstrap Permutation Test
Permutation Tests: The Bottom Line for Data Science
For Further Reading
Statistical Significance and P-Values
P-Value
Alpha
Type 1 and Type 2 Errors
Data Science and P-Values
Further Reading
t-Tests
Further Reading
Multiple Testing
Further Reading
Degrees of Freedom
Further Reading
ANOVA
F-Statistic
Two-Way ANOVA
Further Reading
Chi-Square Test
Chi-Square Test: A Resampling Approach
Chi-Squared Test: Statistical Theory
Fisher’s Exact Test '
Relevance for Data Science
Further Reading

76
77
77

.................. 9

80
82
83
84
85
86
86
87
88
88
88
89
92
93
93
93
96
96
98
98
99
99
101
101
104
104
106
106
109
110
111
111
112
114
115
117
118

Table of Contents | vii



Multi-Arm Bandit Algorithm
Further Reading

Power and Sample Size
Sample Size
Further Reading

Summary

Regression and Prediction. .............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiineinnns

Simple Linear Regression
The Regression Equation
Fitted Values and Residuals
Least Squares
Prediction versus Explanation (Profiling)
Further Reading
Multiple Linear Regression
Example: King County Housing Data
Assessing the Model
Cross-Validation
Model Selection and Stepwise Regression
Weighted Regression
Prediction Using Regression
The Dangers of Extrapolation
Confidence and Prediction Intervals
Factor Variables in Regression
Dummy Variables Representation
Factor Variables with Many Levels
Ordered Factor Variables
Interpreting the Regression Equation
Correlated Predictors
Multicollinearity
Confounding Variables
Interactions and Main Effects
Testing the Assumptions: Regression Diagnostics
Outliers
Influential Values
Heteroskedasticity, Non-Normality and Correlated Errors
Partial Residual Plots and Nonlinearity
Polynomial and Spline Regression
Polynomial
Splines
Generalized Additive Models
Further Reading

119
122
122
123
125
125

. 127

127
129
131
132
133
134
134
135
136
138
139
141
142
143
143
145
145
147
149
150
150
151
152
153
155
156
158
161
164
166
167
168
170
172

viii

| Table of Contents



Summary

T R S . s e i Fod b Shuai aniibad bR b Ean ey

Naive Bayes
Why Exact Bayesian Classification Is Impractical
The Naive Solution
Numeric Predictor Variables
Further Reading
Discriminant Analysis
Covariance Matrix
Fisher’s Linear Discriminant
A Simple Example
Further Reading
Logistic Regression
Logistic Response Function and Logit
Logistic Regression and the GLM
Generalized Linear Models
Predicted Values from Logistic Regression
Interpreting the Coefficients and Odds Ratios
Linear and Logistic Regression: Similarities and Differences
Assessing the Model
Further Reading
Evaluating Classification Models
Confusion Matrix
The Rare Class Problem
Precision, Recall, and Specificity
ROC Curve
AUC
Lift
Further Reading
Strategies for Imbalanced Data
Undersampling
Oversampling and Up/Down Weighting
Data Generation
Cost-Based Classification
Exploring the Predictions
Further Reading
Summary

Statistical Machine Leaming. . ..~ s vviwssve somiidbiaindfo snisa gl gevh oot s

K-Nearest Neighbors
A Small Example: Predicting Loan Default

172

173
174
175
176
178
178
179
180
180
181
183
184
184
186
187
188
188
190
191
194
194
195
196
197
198
200
201
202
203
204
204
205
206
206
208
208

209
210
211

Table of Contents



Distance Metrics
One Hot Encoder

Standardization (Normalization, Z-Scores)

Choosing K
KNN as a Feature Engine

Tree Models
A Simple Example
The Recursive Partitioning Algorithm
Measuring Homogeneity or Impurity
Stopping the Tree from Growing
Predicting a Continuous Value
How Trees Are Used
Further Reading

Bagging and the Random Forest
Bagging
Random Forest
Variable Importance
Hyperparameters

Boosting
The Boosting Algorithm
XGBoost
Regularization: Avoiding Overfitting
Hyperparameters and Cross-Validation
Summary

Unsupervised Learning. .........covvvvviiinieniininninnns

Principal Components Analysis

A Simple Example

Computing the Principal Components

Interpreting Principal Components
Further Reading
K-Means Clustering

A Simple Example

K-Means Algorithm

Interpreting the Clusters

Selecting the Number of Clusters
Hierarchical Clustering

A Simple Example

The Dendrogram

The Agglomerative Algorithm

Measures of Dissimilarity
Model-Based Clustering

-----------------

213
214
215
217
218
219
221
222
224
225
227
227
228
228
230
230
233
236
237
238
239
241
245
247

249
250
251
254
254
257
257
258
260
261
263
265
266
266
268
268
270

X

Table of Contents



Multivariate Normal Distribution 270

Mixtures of Normals 272
Selecting the Number of Clusters 274
Further Reading 276
Scaling and Categorical Variables 276
Scaling the Variables 277
Dominant Variables 278
Categorical Data and Gower’s Distance 280
Problems with Clustering Mixed Data 283
Summary 284
BIBHOGUADIN. s 1 ccom cinim oims winn won nmon i s i i w8 Sk s o o b bk s Sl 285
DIMIRI |« s s i e i i 06 0 % k0 o s e i % 9 287

Table of Contents | xi



CHAPTER 1
Exploratory Data Analysis

As a discipline, statistics has mostly developed in the past century. Probability theory
—the mathematical foundation for statistics—was developed in the 17th to 19th cen-
turies based on work by Thomas Bayes, Pierre-Simon Laplace, and Carl Gauss. In
contrast to the purely theoretical nature of probability, statistics is an applied science
concerned with analysis and modeling of data. Modern statistics as a rigorous scien-
tific discipline traces its roots back to the late 1800s and Francis Galton and Karl
Pearson. R. A. Fisher, in the early 20th century, was a leading pioneer of modern sta-
tistics, introducing key ideas of experimental design and maximum likelihood estima-
tion. These and many other statistical concepts live largely in the recesses of data
science. The main goal of this book is to help illuminate these concepts and clarify
their importance—or lack thereof—in the context of data science and big data.

This chapter focuses on the first step in any data science project: exploring the data.
Exploratory data analysis, or EDA, is a comparatively new area of statistics. Classical
statistics focused almost exclusively on inference, a sometimes complex set of proce-
dures for drawing conclusions about large populations based on small samples. In
1962, John W. Tukey (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Tukey) (Figure 1-1) called
for a reformation of statistics in his seminal paper “The Future of Data Analysis”
[Tukey-1962]. He proposed a new scientific discipline called data analysis that
included statistical inference as just one component. Tukey forged links to the engi-
neering and computer science communities (he coined the terms bit, short for binary
digit, and software), and his original tenets are suprisingly durable and form part of
the foundation for data science. The field of exploratory data analysis was established
with Tukey’s 1977 now-classic book Exploratory Data Analysis [Tukey-1977].




Figure 1-1. John Tukey, the eminent statistician whose ideas developed over 50 years ago
form the foundation of data science.

With the ready availablility of computing power and expressive data analysis soft-
ware, exploratory data analysis has evolved well beyond its original scope. Key drivers
of this discipline have been the rapid development of new technology, access to more
and bigger data, and the greater use of quantitative analysis in a variety of disciplines.
David Donoho, professor of statistics at Stanford University and former undergradu-
ate student of Tukey’s, authored an excellent article based on his presentation at the
Tukey Centennial workshop in Princeton, New Jersey [Donoho-2015]. Donoho traces
the genesis of data science back to Tukey’s pioneering work in data analysis.

Elements of Structured Data

Data comes from many sources: sensor measurements, events, text, images, and vid-
eos. The Internet of Things (IoT) is spewing out streams of information. Much of this
data is unstructured: images are a collection of pixels with each pixel containing RGB
(red, green, blue) color information. Texts are sequences of words and nonword char-
acters, often organized by sections, subsections, and so on. Clickstreams are sequen-
ces of actions by a user interacting with an app or web page. In fact, a major challenge
of data science is to harness this torrent of raw data into actionable information. To
apply the statistical concepts covered in this book, unstructured raw data must be
processed and manipulated into a structured form—as it might emerge from a rela-
tional database—or be collected for a study.

2 | Chapter 1: Exploratory Data Analysis



