

面向数据科学家的实用统计学(影识版)

東南大學出版社

Peter Bruce, Andrew Bruce 著

# Practical Statistics for Data Scientists

国际影響計算器的实際競技學 1950

**BANKSON** 

States Street, Addition Street, 5

# 面向数据科学家的 实用统计学 (影印版) Practical Statistics for Data Scientists

Peter Bruce, Andrew Bruce 著

Roston - Farnham - Sebastopol - Tokyo

O'REILLY®

Media, Inc.授权东南大学出版社出版

用尔 尔用大字出版社

### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

面向数据科学家的实用统计学:英文/(美)彼特·布鲁斯(Peter Bruce),(美)安德鲁·布鲁斯(Andrew Bruce)著.一影印本.一南京:东南大学出版社,2018.2 书名原文:Practical Statistics for Data Scientists ISBN 978-7-5641-7529-0

I.①面··· Ⅱ.①彼··· ②安··· Ⅲ.①统计学-英文 Ⅳ. ①C8

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2017)第 296213 号图字:10-2017-430号

© 2017 by O'Reilly Media, Inc.

Reprint of the English Edition, jointly published by O'Reilly Media, Inc. and Southeast University Press, 2018. Authorized reprint of the original English edition, 2017 O'Reilly Media, Inc., the owner of all rights to publish and sell the same.

All rights reserved including the rights of reproduction in whole or in part in any form.

英文原版由 O'Reilly Media, Inc.出版 2017。

英文影印版由东南大学出版社出版 2018。此影印版的出版和销售得到出版权和销售权的所有者—— O'Reilly Media, Inc.的许可。

版权所有,未得书面许可,本书的任何部分和全部不得以任何形式重制。

### 面向数据科学家的实用统计学(影印版)

出版发行:东南大学出版社

地 址:南京四牌楼 2号 邮编:210096

出版人: 江建中

网 址: http://www.seupress.com

电子邮件: press@seupress.com

印刷:常州市武进第三印刷有限公司

开 本: 787毫米×980毫米 16开本

印 张: 20

字 数:392千字

版 次: 2018年2月第1版

印 次: 2018年2月第1次印刷

书 号: ISBN 978-7-5641-7529-0

定 价:84.00元

We would like to dedicate this book to the memories of our parents Victor G. Bruce and Nancy C. Bruce, who cultivated a passion for math and science; and to our early mentors John W. Tukey and Julian Simon, and our lifelong friend Geoff Watson, who helped inspire us to pursue a career in statistics.

# **Preface**

This book is aimed at the data scientist with some familiarity with the R programming language, and with some prior (perhaps spotty or ephemeral) exposure to statistics. Both of us came to the world of data science from the world of statistics, so we have some appreciation of the contribution that statistics can make to the art of data science. At the same time, we are well aware of the limitations of traditional statistics instruction: statistics as a discipline is a century and a half old, and most statistics textbooks and courses are laden with the momentum and inertia of an ocean liner.

Two goals underlie this book:

- To lay out, in digestible, navigable, and easily referenced form, key concepts from statistics that are relevant to data science.
- To explain which concepts are important and useful from a data science perspective, which are less so, and why.

# **What to Expect**

## **Key Terms**

Data science is a fusion of multiple disciplines, including statistics, computer science, information technology, and domain-specific fields. As a result, several different terms could be used to reference a given concept. Key terms and their synonyms will be highlighted throughout the book in a sidebar such as this.

# **Conventions Used in This Book**

The following typographical conventions are used in this book:

### Italic

Indicates new terms, URLs, email addresses, filenames, and file extensions.

### Constant width

Used for program listings, as well as within paragraphs to refer to program elements such as variable or function names, databases, data types, environment variables, statements, and keywords.

### Constant width bold

Shows commands or other text that should be typed literally by the user.

### Constant width italic

Shows text that should be replaced with user-supplied values or by values determined by context.



This element signifies a tip or suggestion.



This element signifies a general note.



This element indicates a warning or caution.

# **Using Code Examples**

Supplemental material (code examples, exercises, etc.) is available for download at https://github.com/andrewgbruce/statistics-for-data-scientists.

This book is here to help you get your job done. In general, if example code is offered with this book, you may use it in your programs and documentation. You do not need to contact us for permission unless you're reproducing a significant portion of the code. For example, writing a program that uses several chunks of code from this book does not require permission. Selling or distributing a CD-ROM of examples from O'Reilly books does require permission. Answering a question by citing this book and quoting example code does not require permission. Incorporating a signifi-

cant amount of example code from this book into your product's documentation does require permission.

We appreciate, but do not require, attribution. An attribution usually includes the title, author, publisher, and ISBN. For example: "Practical Statistics for Data Scientists by Peter Bruce and Andrew Bruce (O'Reilly). Copyright 2017 Peter Bruce and Andrew Bruce, 978-1-491-95296-2."

If you feel your use of code examples falls outside fair use or the permission given above, feel free to contact us at permissions@oreilly.com.

# Safari® Books Online



Safari Books Online is an on-demand digital library that delivers expert content in both book and video form from the world's leading authors in technology and business.

Technology professionals, software developers, web designers, and business and creative professionals use Safari Books Online as their primary resource for research, problem solving, learning, and certification training.

Safari Books Online offers a range of plans and pricing for enterprise, government, education, and individuals.

Members have access to thousands of books, training videos, and prepublication manuscripts in one fully searchable database from publishers like O'Reilly Media, Prentice Hall Professional, Addison-Wesley Professional, Microsoft Press, Sams, Que, Peachpit Press, Focal Press, Cisco Press, John Wiley & Sons, Syngress, Morgan Kaufmann, IBM Redbooks, Packt, Adobe Press, FT Press, Apress, Manning, New Riders, McGraw-Hill, Jones & Bartlett, Course Technology, and hundreds more. For more information about Safari Books Online, please visit us online.

# How to Contact Us

Please address comments and questions concerning this book to the publisher:

O'Reilly Media, Inc. 1005 Gravenstein Highway North Sebastopol, CA 95472 800-998-9938 (in the United States or Canada) 707-829-0515 (international or local) 707-829-0104 (fax)

We have a web page for this book, where we list errata, examples, and any additional information. You can access this page at http://bit.ly/practicalStats\_for\_DataScientists.

To comment or ask technical questions about this book, send email to bookquestions@oreilly.com.

For more information about our books, courses, conferences, and news, see our website at http://www.oreilly.com.

Find us on Facebook: http://facebook.com/oreilly

Follow us on Twitter: http://twitter.com/oreillymedia

Watch us on YouTube: http://www.youtube.com/oreillymedia

# Acknowledgments

The authors acknowledge the many people who helped make this book a reality.

Gerhard Pilcher, CEO of the data mining firm Elder Research, saw early drafts of the book and gave us detailed and helpful corrections and comments. Likewise, Anya McGuirk and Wei Xiao, statisticians at SAS, and Jay Hilfiger, fellow O'Reilly author, provided helpful feedback on initial drafts of the book.

At O'Reilly, Shannon Cutt has shepherded us through the publication process with good cheer and the right amount of prodding, while Kristen Brown smoothly took our book through the production phase. Rachel Monaghan and Eliahu Sussman corrected and improved our writing with care and patience, while Ellen Troutman-Zaig prepared the index. We also thank Marie Beaugureau, who initiated our project at O'Reilly, as well as Ben Bengfort, O'Reilly author and statistics.com instructor, who introduced us to O'Reilly.

We, and this book, have also benefited from the many conversations Peter has had over the years with Galit Shmueli, coauthor on other book projects.

Finally, we would like to especially thank Elizabeth Bruce and Deborah Donnell, whose patience and support made this endeavor possible.

# **Table of Contents**

V

Pre	efaceeface	xiii
1.	Exploratory Data Analysis	 . 1
	Elements of Structured Data	2
	Further Reading	4
	Rectangular Data and a molecular and a molecul	5
	Data Frames and Indexes	6
	Nonrectangular Data Structures Single and a soluble sail guilgen	7
	Further Reading	8
	Estimates of Location 1998 and bashness	8
	Mean Reading galles dues	9
	Median and Robust Estimates	10
	Example: Location Estimates of Population and Murder Rates and pursual	12
	Further Reading gnossil carling	13
	Estimates of Variability	13
	Standard Deviation and Related Estimates	15
	Estimates Based on Percentiles	17
	Example: Variability Estimates of State Population	18
	Further Reading enough to the first and the	19
	Exploring the Data Distribution	19
	Percentiles and Boxplots and Boxplots	20
	Frequency Table and Histograms	21
	Density Estimates	24
	Further Reading	26
	Exploring Binary and Categorical Data	26
	Mode Asia To a second s	28
	Expected Value	28
	Further Reading	29

Weibull Distribution	redirectly and the control of the little 76
Further Reading	รูสาธิบริทิ รุ <del>ร</del> กำหนัน 77
Summary	77 July 19 of Sign of Line Teach St.
3. Statistical Experiments and Significance	Testing 79
A/B Testing	80
Why Have a Control Group?	82
Why Just A/B? Why Not C, D?	83 Regretion bad Platform
For Further Reading	mic engrancy will ship with 84
Hypothesis Tests	more union organization to 85
The Null Hypothesis	aterbhan hay one he no 86
Alternative Hypothesis	86
One-Way, Two-Way Hypothesis Test	Marks nultansique assuez norrelleus y 87
Further Reading	98 and 12 Tarking 1
Resampling	aroliponys Amonus, signilat (, 88
Permutation Test	88 Completium Coupty Nouvey Date
Example: Web Stickiness	bila Mariagnizava 89
Exhaustive and Bootstrap Permutati	on Test 92
Permutation Tests: The Bottom Line	for Data Science 93
For Further Reading	an one was a supposed by the second by the s
Statistical Significance and P-Values	mily self omall and where 93
P-Value	meliasupation to topus G adit 96
Alpha	electronic de la
Type 1 and Type 2 Errors	11002231 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Data Science and P-Values	กบารสบระหวุมสิงสป. กุมชี พระกันสัง - 98
Further Reading	alway gradely was deligated as page 99
t-Tests	estilicard/ er natuberetator - 99
Further Reading	rawiy ty. I waxayang Music yakib rassaal 101
Multiple Testing	V and walkers from the UD 101
Further Reading	704 Akabasalasariga
Degrees of Freedom	esidanay information 104
Further Reading	and the engineering the section of t
ANOVA	106 Saras the Assumptions Regres for Dis
F-Statistic	20 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 109 10
Two-Way ANOVA	Suida karaskal 110
	and "the resided equically states the mailty and
Chi-Square Test	girs -mile. Vi tars gools lanoned likes & 111
_	roach and engage or the bag torus over 112
Chi-Squared Test: Statistical Theory	
Fisher's Exact Test	minutes 115
Relevance for Data Science	et holv, syraul A hearing ask. 117
Further Reading	118 mark 2 mark 118

	Multi-Arm Bandit Algorithm		119
	Further Reading	Province Rending	122
	Power and Sample Size		122
	Sample Size		123
	Further Reading	tatistical experiments and Supulpos	125
	Summary		125
4.	Regression and Prediction		127
	Simple Linear Regression		127
	The Regression Equation		129
	Fitted Values and Residuals		131
	Least Squares		132
	Prediction versus Explanation (Profiling)	Once-Visy TruckWay Flypothusis	133
	Further Reading		134
	Multiple Linear Regression		134
38	Example: King County Housing Data		135
	Assessing the Model		136
	Cross-Validation		138
	Model Selection and Stepwise Regression		139
	Weighted Regression		141
	Prediction Using Regression		142
	The Dangers of Extrapolation	Sudden's	143
	Confidence and Prediction Intervals		143
	Factor Variables in Regression		145
	<b>Dummy Variables Representation</b>		145
	Factor Variables with Many Levels		147
	Ordered Factor Variables		149
	Interpreting the Regression Equation	tyribac Sire-birail	150
	Correlated Predictors	Aultiple Testing	150
	Multicollinearity	Furfier wading	151
	Confounding Variables		152
	Interactions and Main Effects		153
	Testing the Assumptions: Regression Diagno	ostics AVOVA	155
	Outliers		156
	Influential Values	Favo-Year AMOVA	158
	Heteroskedasticity, Non-Normality and Co	orrelated Errors and Last vertical	161
	Partial Residual Plots and Nonlinearity		164
	Polynomial and Spline Regression		166
			167
	Splines	Figher's Evace Not	168
	Generalized Additive Models	(leftwared tee Date Science	170
	Further Reading		172

Summary		172
5. Classification		173
Naive Bayes		174
Why Exact Bayesian Classification Is Impractic	KNN male dure ragino la	175
The Naive Solution		176
Numeric Predictor Variables		178
Further Reading		178
Discriminant Analysis	Measuring Harring has or	179
		180
Fisher's Linear Discriminant		180
A Simple Example		181
Further Reading		183
		184
Logistic Response Function and Logit		184
Logistic Regression and the GLM		186
Generalized Linear Models		187
Predicted Values from Logistic Regression		188
Interpreting the Coefficients and Odds Ratios		188
Linear and Logistic Regression: Similarities and		190
Assessing the Model		191
•		194
		194
Confusion Matrix		195
The Rare Class Problem		196
Precision, Recall, and Specificity		197
		198
AUC	A Scanute Example	200
Lift the control of		201
		202
Strategies for Imbalanced Data	urther Reseirag	203
Undersampling		204
Oversampling and Up/Down Weighting		204
Data Generation		205
Cost-Based Classification		206
		206
Further Reading		208
Summary		208
Aug.		
6. Statistical Machine Learning		209
K-Nearest Neighbors		210
A Small Example: Predicting Loan Default		211

Distance Metrics		213
One Hot Encoder		214
Standardization (Normalization, Z-Score	es)	215
Choosing K		217
KNN as a Feature Engine		218
Tree Models		219
A Simple Example		221
The Recursive Partitioning Algorithm		222
Measuring Homogeneity or Impurity		224
Stopping the Tree from Growing		225
Predicting a Continuous Value		227
How Trees Are Used		227
Further Reading		228
Bagging and the Random Forest		228
Bagging		230
Random Forest		230
Variable Importance		233
Hyperparameters		236
Boosting		237
The Boosting Algorithm		238
XGBoost		239
Regularization: Avoiding Overfitting		241
Hyperparameters and Cross-Validation	elabató ne po violado o podunina	245
Summary		247
met their field and construction		
7. Unsupervised Learning	. ai. in egal ac in at . a. a i ii.	249
Principal Components Analysis		250
A Simple Example		251
Computing the Principal Components		254
Interpreting Principal Components		254
Further Reading	dell'insuett, lest solz in 6,4	257
K-Means Clustering		257
A Simple Example		258
K-Means Algorithm		260
Interpreting the Clusters		261
Selecting the Number of Clusters		263
Hierarchical Clustering	terson manny .	265
A Simple Example		266
The Dendrogram		266
The Agglomerative Algorithm		268
Measures of Dissimilarity		268
Model-Based Clustering		270

Multivariate Normal Distribution	270
Mixtures of Normals	272
Selecting the Number of Clusters	274
Further Reading	276
Scaling and Categorical Variables	276
Scaling the Variables	277
Dominant Variables	278
Categorical Data and Gower's Distance	280
Problems with Clustering Mixed Data	283
Summary	284
Bibliography	285
Index	287

# **Exploratory Data Analysis**

As a discipline, statistics has mostly developed in the past century. Probability theory—the mathematical foundation for statistics—was developed in the 17th to 19th centuries based on work by Thomas Bayes, Pierre-Simon Laplace, and Carl Gauss. In contrast to the purely theoretical nature of probability, statistics is an applied science concerned with analysis and modeling of data. Modern statistics as a rigorous scientific discipline traces its roots back to the late 1800s and Francis Galton and Karl Pearson. R. A. Fisher, in the early 20th century, was a leading pioneer of modern statistics, introducing key ideas of *experimental design* and *maximum likelihood estimation*. These and many other statistical concepts live largely in the recesses of data science. The main goal of this book is to help illuminate these concepts and clarify their importance—or lack thereof—in the context of data science and big data.

This chapter focuses on the first step in any data science project: exploring the data. Exploratory data analysis, or EDA, is a comparatively new area of statistics. Classical statistics focused almost exclusively on inference, a sometimes complex set of procedures for drawing conclusions about large populations based on small samples. In 1962, John W. Tukey (https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/John\_Tukey) (Figure 1-1) called for a reformation of statistics in his seminal paper "The Future of Data Analysis" [Tukey-1962]. He proposed a new scientific discipline called data analysis that included statistical inference as just one component. Tukey forged links to the engineering and computer science communities (he coined the terms bit, short for binary digit, and software), and his original tenets are suprisingly durable and form part of the foundation for data science. The field of exploratory data analysis was established with Tukey's 1977 now-classic book Exploratory Data Analysis [Tukey-1977].



Figure 1-1. John Tukey, the eminent statistician whose ideas developed over 50 years ago form the foundation of data science.

With the ready availability of computing power and expressive data analysis software, exploratory data analysis has evolved well beyond its original scope. Key drivers of this discipline have been the rapid development of new technology, access to more and bigger data, and the greater use of quantitative analysis in a variety of disciplines. David Donoho, professor of statistics at Stanford University and former undergraduate student of Tukey's, authored an excellent article based on his presentation at the Tukey Centennial workshop in Princeton, New Jersey [Donoho-2015]. Donoho traces the genesis of data science back to Tukey's pioneering work in data analysis.

# **Elements of Structured Data**

Data comes from many sources: sensor measurements, events, text, images, and videos. The *Internet of Things* (IoT) is spewing out streams of information. Much of this data is unstructured: images are a collection of pixels with each pixel containing RGB (red, green, blue) color information. Texts are sequences of words and nonword characters, often organized by sections, subsections, and so on. Clickstreams are sequences of actions by a user interacting with an app or web page. In fact, a major challenge of data science is to harness this torrent of raw data into actionable information. To apply the statistical concepts covered in this book, unstructured raw data must be processed and manipulated into a structured form—as it might emerge from a relational database—or be collected for a study.